
21st AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee Meeting on 28 August 2020

No Competitions Defendant (unless otherwise stated) Matters Basic Facts Terms Decision 
1 AFC Champions League 2020 

(Playoff), Al Ain FC (UAE) vs. FC 
Bunyodkor (UZB) on 28 January 
2020

Al Ain FC (UAE) Delay of Kick-off

(Article 4, AFC Competition Operations 
Manual)

The Defendant caused a delay to the 
commencement of the second half of the 
match.


(This is the fifth violation of the Defendant in 
the recidivism period).

1. 	 Al Ain FC (UAE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- for violating Article 4.1 of the AFC 
Competition Operations Manual. 


2. 	 The fine shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. 	 Al Ain FC (UAE) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more 
severe punishment.

VTC20200828DC01

2 AFC Champions League 2020 
(Playoff), Al Rayyan SC (QAT) vs. 
Esteghlal FC (IRN) on 28 January 
2020

Esteghlal FC (IRN) Delay of Kick-off

(Article 4, AFC Competition Operations 
Manual)

The Defendant caused a delay to the 
commencement of the second half of the 
match.


(This is the third violation of the Defendant in 
the recidivism period).

1. 	 Esteghlal FC (IRN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 4.1 of the 
AFC Competition Operations Manual.


2. 	 In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, 
USD750/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a 
probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the 
probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added 
to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.


3. 	 The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision (i.e. 
USD750/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


4. 	 Esteghlal FC (IRN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with 
more severe punishment.

VTC20200828DC02

3 AFC Champions League 2020 
(Playoff), FC Seoul (KOR) vs. 
Kedah (MAS) on 28 January 2020

Kedah (MAS) Delay of Kick-off

(Article 4, AFC Competition Operations 
Manual)

The Defendant caused a delay to the 
commencement of the match.

1. 	 Kedah (MAS) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 4.1 of the AFC 
Competition Operations Manual.


2. 	 In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, 
USD1,125/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a 
probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the 
probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added 
to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.


3. 	 The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision (i.e. 
USD375/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


4. 	 Kedah (MAS) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more 
severe punishment.

VTC20200828DC03

4 AFC Champions League 2020 
(Playoff), Al Sailiya SC (QAT) vs. 
Shahr Khodro FC (IRN) on 28 
January 2020

Shahr Khodro FC (IRN) Delay of Kick-off

(Article 4, AFC Competition Operations 
Manual)

The Defendant caused a delay to the 
commencement of the second half of the 
match.

1. 	 Shahr Khodro FC (IRN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 4.1 of the 
AFC Competition Operations Manual.


2. 	 In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, 
USD750/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a 
probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the 
probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added 
to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.


3. 	 The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision (i.e. 
USD250/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


4. 	 Shahr Khodro FC (IRN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with 
more severe punishment.

VTC20200828DC04

5 AFC Cup 2020 (Group Stage), 
Preah Khan Reach Svay Rieng FC 
(CAM) vs. Bali United FC (IDN) on 
25 February 2020

Bali United FC (IDN) Delay of Kick-off

(Article 4, AFC Competition Operations 
Manual)

The Defendant caused a delay to the 
commencement of the second half of the 
match.

1. 	 Bali United FC (IDN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- for violating Article 4.1 of the 
AFC Competition Operations Manual.


2. 	 In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, 
USD1,500/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a 
probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the 
probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added 
to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.


3. 	 The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision (i.e. 
USD500/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


4. 	 Bali United FC (IDN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with 
more severe punishment.

VTC20200828DC05

6 AFC Champions League 2020 
(Playoff), Al Rayyan SC (QAT) vs. 
Esteghlal FC (IRN) on 28 January 
2020

Al Rayyan SC (QAT) Team Misconduct

(Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

Five (5) individuals representing the 
Defendant were sanctioned by the Referee.  


(This is the second violation of the Defendant 
in the recidivism period).

1. 	 Al Rayyan SC (QAT) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,875/- for violating Article 53.1 of the 
AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


2. 	 In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, 
USD950/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a 
probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the 
probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added 
to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.


3. 	 The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision (i.e. 
USD925/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


4. 	 Al Rayyan SC (QAT) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with 
more severe punishment.

VTC20200828DC06

7 AFC Champions League 2020 
(Playoff), Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) 
vs. FC Istiklol (TJK) on 28 January 
2020

FC Istiklol (TJK) Team Misconduct

(Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

Six (6) individuals representing the Defendant 
were sanctioned by the Referee.  


(This is the second violation of the Defendant 
in the recidivism period).

1. 	 FC Istiklol (TJK) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 53.1 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


2. 	 In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, 
USD1,500/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a 
probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the 
probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added 
to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.


3. 	 The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision (i.e. 
USD1,500/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


4. 	 FC Istiklol (TJK) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more 
severe punishment.

VTC20200828DC07

8 AFC Cup 2020 (Group Stage), 
Tampines Rovers FC (SIN) vs. 
Shan United FC (MYA) on 10 
March 2020 

Shan United FC (MYA) Team Misconduct

(Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

Six (6) individuals representing the Defendant 
were sanctioned by the Referee.  


1. 	 Shan United FC (MYA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,800/- for violating Article 53.1 of 
the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (read together with Article 3.1 of the AFC Disciplinary 
Circular for the AFC Cup 2020).


2. 	 In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, 
USD1,350/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a 
probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the 
probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added 
to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.


3. 	 The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision (i.e. 
USD450/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


4. 	 Shan United FC (MYA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with 
more severe punishment.

VTC20200828DC08

9 AFC U-23 Championship Thailand 
2020 (Finals), Korea Republic vs. 
Jordan on 19 January 2020

Jordan Football Association Bringing the game into disrepute

(Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

The Defendant failed to ensure that its 
players undertook the fair-play handshake 
after the match.

1. 	 Jordan Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 50.1 
of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


2. 	 In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, 
USD750/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a 
probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the 
probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added 
to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.


3. 	 The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision (i.e. 
USD250/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


4. 	 Jordan Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met 
with more severe punishment.

VTC20200828DC09

10 AFC Champions League 2020 
(Playoff), Al Rayyan SC (QAT) vs. 
Esteghlal FC (IRN) on 28 January 
2020

Al Rayyan SC (QAT) Bringing the game into disrepute

(Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

The Defendant failed to ensure that its 
players undertook the fair-play handshake 
after the match.


(This is the third violation of the Defendant in 
the recidivism period).

1. 	 Al Rayyan SC (QAT) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 50.1 of the 
AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


2. 	 In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, 
USD750/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a 
probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the 
probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added 
to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.


3. 	 The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 (i.e. USD750/-) of this 
Decision shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


4. 	 Al Rayyan SC (QAT) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with 
more severe punishment.

VTC20200828DC10

11 AFC Champions League 2020 
(Group Stage), Al Ahli Saudi FC 
(KSA) vs. Esteghlal FC (IRN) on 
17 February 2020

Esteghlal FC (IRN) Bringing the game into disrepute

(Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

The Defendant failed to ensure that its 
players undertook the fair-play handshake 
after the match.


(This is the second violation of the Defendant 
in the recidivism period).

1. 	 Esteghlal FC (IRN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for violating Article 50.1 of the 
AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


2. 	 In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, 
USD625/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a 
probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the 
probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added 
to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.


3. 	 The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 (i.e. USD625/-) of this 
Decision shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


4. 	 Esteghlal FC (IRN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with 
more severe punishment.

VTC20200828DC11

12 AFC Champions League 2020 
(Group Stage), Sharjah (UAE) vs. 
Persepolis FC (IRN) on 18 
February 2020

Persepolis FC (IRN) Bringing the game into disrepute

(Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

The Defendant failed to ensure that its 
players undertook the fair-play handshake 
after the match.


(This is the fourth violation of the Defendant in 
the recidivism period).

1. 	 Persepolis FC (IRN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,750/- for violating Article 50.1 of the 
AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


2. 	 In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, 
USD450/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a 
probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the 
probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added 
to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.


3. 	 The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 (i.e. USD1,300/-) of this 
Decision shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


4. 	 Persepolis FC (IRN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with 
more severe punishment.

VTC20200828DC12

13 AFC U-19 Championship 2020 
(Qualifiers), Kuwait vs. Palestine 
on 30 November 2019

1.	 Mr. Shamkhi A M S Alshaya (AFC/138426/
KUW)

2.	 Mr. Hameed M H H R Almutairi (AFC/
138434/KUW)

3.	 Mr. Yousif E T Z Alotaibi (AFC/138438/
KUW)

4.	 Mr. Ebrahim F K M Marzouq (AFC/89998/
KUW)

5.	 Mr. Hamad T F S Altaweel (AFC/138432/
KUW)

6.	 Mr. Dhari E A E Alotaibi (AFC/89996/
KUW)

7.	 Mr. Osamah E A J Alenezi (AFC/138421/
KUW)

8.	 Mr. Meshal M A H Meshari (AFC/138275/
KUW)

9.	 Mr. Talal N S R KH Khulaib (AFC/138469/
KUW)

10.	 Mr. Hamad H R R R Alharbi (AFC/2060/
KUW)

11.	 Mr. Mohammad F A A A Alazab (AFC/
1679/KUW)

12.	 Mr. Saleh M A M S Mohammad (AFC/
2069/KUW)

13.	 Mr. Goran Paulic (AFC/35729/CRO)

14.	 Mr. Mohammad A S SH Alfarhan (AFC/
138276/XXA)

15.	 Mr. Dinko Jelicic (AFC/133910/CRO)

16.	 Kuwait Football Association

Brawl

(Article 51, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code 
- 2018 Edition)


Bringing the game into disrepute

(Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

Some of the Defendant's players were 
involved in a brawl with opponent players; 
deliberately entered the field of play during a 
brawl and failed to respect the post-match 
protocal and undertake the fair play 
handshake. 

1. 	 Mr. Shamkhi A M S Alshaya (AFC/138426/KUW) is suspended for six (6) matches for 
violating Article 51.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code - 2018 edition.


2. 	 Mr. Hameed M H H R Almutairi (AFC/138434/KUW) is suspended for six (6) matches for 
violating Article 51.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code - 2018 edition.


3. 	 Mr. Yousif E T Z Alotaibi (AFC/138438/KUW) is suspended for three (3) matches for 
violating Article 51.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code - 2018 edition.


4. 		 Mr. Ebrahim F K M Marzouq (AFC/89998/KUW) is suspended for three (3) matches 
for violating Article 51.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code - 2018 edition.


5. 	 Mr. Hamad T F S Altaweel (AFC/138432/KUW) is suspended for two (2) matches for 
violating Article 51.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code - 2018 edition.


6. 	 Mr. Dhari E A E Alotaibi (AFC/89996/KUW) is suspended for two (2) matches for violating 
Article 51.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code - 2018 edition.


7. 	 Mr. Osamah E A J Alenezi (AFC/138421/KUW) is suspended for two (2) matches for 
violating Article 51.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code - 2018 edition.


8. 	 Mr. Meshal M A H Meshari (AFC/138275/KUW) is given warning for violating Article 51.2 of 
the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code - 2018 edition.


9. 	 Mr. Talal N S R KH Khulaib (AFC/138469/KUW) is given warning for violating Article 51.2 of 
the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code - 2018 edition.


10. 	 Mr. Hamad H R R R Alharbi (AFC/2060/KUW) is given warning for violating Article 51.2 of 
the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code - 2018 edition.


11. 	 Mr. Mohammad F A A A Alazab (AFC/1679/KUW) is suspended for two (2) matches for 
violating Article 51.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code - 2018 edition.


12. 	 Mr. Saleh M A M S Mohammad (AFC/2069/KUW) is given warning for violating Article 51.2 
of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code - 2018 edition.


13. 	 Mr. Goran Paulic (AFC/35729/CRO) is given warning for violating Article 51.2 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code - 2018 edition.


14. 	 Mr. Mohammad A S SH Alfarhan (AFC/138276/XXA) is given warning for violating Article 
51.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code - 2018 edition.


15. 	 Mr. Dinko Jelicic (AFC/133910/CRO) is given warning for violating Article 51.2 of the AFC 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code – 2018 edition.


16. 	 Kuwait Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 51.1 
read together with Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


17. 	 The fine shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code – 2019 Edition. 


18. 	 The Defendants are informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with 
more severe punishment.

VTC20200828DC13

14 AFC U-19 Championship 2020 
(Qualifiers), Kuwait vs. Palestine 
on 30 November 2019

1.	 Mr. Mutassembelah M. I. Bazbaz (AFC/
138258/PLE)

2.	 Mr. Reebal F. A. Dahamshi (AFC/138259/
PLE)

3.	 Mr. Mohammed Y.A. Hamed (AFC/
101425/PLE)

4.	 Mr. Mohammed A A Rabaia (AFC/101426/
PLE) 

5.	 Mr. Muath H H Barhoush (AFC/117607/
PLE)

6.	 Mr. Mohammed M. A. Jouda (AFC/
133785/PLE)

7.	 Mr. Abdallah A. M. Uwesat (AFC/138515/
PLE)

8.	 Mr. Ahmed M.S. Abdalhadi (AFC/8564/
PLE)

9.	 Mr. Abdalrahman. A. M. Alarrouqi (AFC/
138242/PLE)

10.	 Mr. Hafez N. H. Irjilat (AFC/138257/PLE)

11.	 Mr. Mohammed F. H. Nazzal (AFC/96369/
PLE)

12.	 Mr. Mohammed T. S. Asmar (AFC/
133592/PLE)

13.	 Mr. Mustafa M. A. Maree (AFC/117603/
PLE)

14.	 Mr. Islam A. S. Yaghmour (AFC/138245/
PLE)

15.	 Mr. Islam M. M. Abuwarda (AFC/84010/
PLE)

16.	 Mr. Ali. Y. A. Hawamda (AFC/51236/PLE)

17.	 Palestine Football Association

Brawl

(Article 51, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code 
- 2018 Edition)


Bringing the game into disrepute

(Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

Some of the Defendant's players were 
involved in a brawl with opponent players; 
deliberately entered the field of play during a 
brawl and failed to respect the post-match 
protocal and undertake the fair play 
handshake. 


(This is the second violation of the Defendant 
in the recidivism period).

1. 	 Mr. Mutassembelah M. I. Bazbaz (AFC/138258/PLE) is suspended for six (6) matches for 
violating Article 51.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code - 2018 edition.


2. 	 Mr. Reebal F. A. Dahamshi (AFC/138259/PLE) is suspended for six (6) matches for 
violating Article 51.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code - 2018 edition.


3. 	 Mr. Mohammed Y.A. Hamed (AFC/101425/PLE) is suspended for six (6) matches for 
violating Article 51.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code - 2018 edition.


4. 	 Mr. Mohammed A A Rabaia (AFC/101426/PLE) is suspended for six (6) matches for 
violating Article 51.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code - 2018 edition.


5. 	 Mr. Muath H H Barhoush (AFC/117607/PLE) is suspended for six (6) matches for violating 
Article 51.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code - 2018 edition.


6. 	 Mr. Mohammed M. A. Jouda (AFC/133785/PLE) is suspended for six (6) matches for 
violating Article 51.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code - 2018 edition.


7. 	 Mr. Abdallah A. M. Uwesat (AFC/138515/PLE) is suspended for six (6) matches for violating 
Article 51.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code - 2018 edition.


8. 	 Mr. Ahmed M.S. Abdalhadi (AFC/8564/PLE) is suspended for two (2) matches for violating 
Article 51.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code - 2018 edition.


9. 	 Mr. Abdalrahman. A. M. Alarrouqi (AFC/138242/PLE) is suspended for two (2) matches for 
violating Article 51.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code - 2018 edition.


10. 	 Mr. Hafez N. H. Irjilat (AFC/138257/PLE) is suspended for two (2) matches for violating 
Article 51.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code - 2018 edition.


11. 	 Mr. Mohammed F. H. Nazzal (AFC/96369/PLE) is suspended for two (2) matches for 
violating Article 51.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code - 2018 edition.


12. 	 Mr. Mohammed T. S. Asmar (AFC/133592/PLE) is suspended for two (2) matches for 
violating Article 51.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code - 2018 edition.


13. 	 Mr. Mustafa M. A. Maree (AFC/117603/PLE) is suspended for two (2) matches for violating 
Article 51.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code - 2018 edition.


14. 	 Mr. Islam A. S. Yaghmour (AFC/138245/PLE) is suspended for two (2) matches for violating 
Article 51.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code - 2018 edition.


15. 	 Mr. Islam M. M. Abuwarda (AFC/84010/PLE) is given warning for violating Article 51.2 of 
the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code - 2018 edition.


16. 	 Mr. Ali. Y. A. Hawamda (AFC/51236/PLE) is suspended for two (2) matches for violating 
Article 51.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code - 2018 edition.


17. 	 Palestine Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 
51.1 read together with Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code - 2018 edition.


18. 	 The fine shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code – 2019 edition.


19. 	 The Defendants are informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with 
more severe punishment.

VTC20200828DC14

15 AFC Cup 2020 (Group Stage), Al 
Ansar FC (LIB) vs. Al Faisaly 
(JOR) on 24 February 2020

Al Faisaly (JOR) Liability for spectator conduct

(Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

The spectators belonging to the Defendant let 
off seven (7) to eight (8) incendiary devices 
during the match.


The spectators belonging to the Defendant  
threw three (3) incendiary devices onto the 
field of play during the match.


The spectators belonging to the Defendant 
threw six (6) missiles (water bottles) onto the 
field of play during the match.


(This is the second violation of the Defendant 
in the recidivism period).

1. 	 Al Faisaly (JOR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD34,500/- for violating Article 65.1 of the 
Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


2. 	 The fine shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. 	 Al Faisaly (JOR) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more 
severe punishment.

VTC20200828DC15

16 AFC Champions League 2020 
(Group Stage), Sharjah (UAE) vs. 
Persepolis FC (IRN) on 18 
February 2020

Persepolis FC (IRN) Head Coach, Mr. Yahya 
Golmohammadi (AFC/1404/IRN)

Press Conferences

(Article 41, AFC Champions League 2020 
Regulations)

The Defendant caused a delay in the 
commencement of the post-Match press 
conference by eleven (11) minutes.

1. 	 Mr. Yahya Golmohammadi (AFC/1404/IRN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- for 
violating Article 41.3 of the AFC Champions League 2020 Regulations. 


2. 	 In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, 
USD1,500/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a 
probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the 
probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added 
to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.


3. 	 The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 (i.e. USD500/-) of this 
Decision shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 


4. 	 Mr. Yahya Golmohammadi (AFC/1404/IRN) is informed that a repeat violation of this 
provision may be met with more severe punishment.

VTC20200828DC16

17 AFC Champions League 2020 
(Group Stage), Sharjah (UAE) vs. 
Persepolis FC (IRN) on 18 
February 2020

Persepolis FC (IRN) player, Mr. Ali Alipourghara 
(AFC/90720/IRN)

Press Conferences

(Article 41, AFC Champions League 2020 
Regulations)

The Defendant failed to attend the post-Match 
press conference.

1. 	 Mr. Ali Alipourghara (AFC/90720/IRN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- for violating 
Article 41.3 of the AFC Champions League 2020 Regulations. 


2. 	 In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, 
USD1,500/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a 
probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the 
probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added 
to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.


3. 	 The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 (i.e. USD500/-) of this 
Decision shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 


4. 	 Mr. Ali Alipourghara (AFC/90720/IRN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision 
may be met with more severe punishment.
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18 AFC Cup 2020 (Preliminary), 
Maziya Sports & Recreation 
(MDV) vs. Abahani Limited Dhaka 
(BAN) on 12 February 2020

Abahani Limited Dhaka (BAN) player, Mr. 
Bernhardt Edgar (AFC/93871/KGZ)

Damage to property 

(Article 52, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

Damage was caused to the team bench 
assigned to the Defendant for the match.

1. 	 Mr. Bernhardt Edgar (AFC/93871/KGZ) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating 
Article 52 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


2. 		 Mr. Bernhardt Edgar (AFC/93871/KGZ) is ordered to pay USD840/- as the cost of 
damage caused for violating Article 52 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 


3. 	 In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, 
USD750/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a 
probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the 
probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added 
to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement. The unsuspended portion of the amount 
referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is USD250/-.


4. 	 The total amount of USD1,090/- shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this 
decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


5. 	 Mr. Bernhardt Edgar (AFC/93871/KGZ) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision 
may be met with more severe punishment.
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19 AFC Champions League 2020 
(Group Stage), Al Nassr (KSA) vs. 
Al Sadd SC (QAT) on 11 February 
2020

Al Sadd SC (QAT) Head Coach, Mr. Xavier 
Hernandez Creus (AFC/101110/ESP)

Press Conferences

(Article 41, AFC Champions League 2020 
Regulations)

The Defendant failed to attend the pre-Match 
press conference.


(This is the second violation of the Defendant 
in the recidivism period).

1. 	 Mr. Xavier Hernandez Creus (AFC/101110/ESP) is ordered to pay a fine of USD12,500/- for 
violating Article 41.2 of the AFC Champions League 2020 Regulations.


2. 	 In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, 
USD6,250/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a 
probationary period of 2 years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the 
probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added 
to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.


3. 	 The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision (i.e. 
USD6,250/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


4. 	 Mr. Xavier Hernandez Creus (AFC/101110/ESP) is informed that a repeat violation of this 
provision may be met with more severe punishment.
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20 AFC Champions League 2020 
(Group Stage), Al Nassr (KSA) vs. 
Al Sadd SC (QAT) on 11 February 
2020

Al Sadd SC (QAT) Participating Clubs and Member Associations                                    
(Article 3, AFC Champions League 2020 
Regulations)


Press Conferences

(Article 41, AFC Champions League 2020 
Regulations)


The Defendant failed to ensure the 
attendance of its Head Coach for the pre-
Match press conference.


(This is the fouth violation of the Defendant in 
the recidivism period).

1. 	 Al Sadd SC (QAT) is ordered to pay a fine of USD17,500/- for violating Article 3.3.10 (read 
together with Article 41.2) of the AFC Champions League 2020 Regulations.


2. 	 In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, 
USD4,375/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a 
probationary period of 2 years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the 
probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added 
to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.


3. 	 The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision (i.e. 
USD13,125/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  


4. 	 Al Sadd SC (QAT) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with 
more severe punishment.
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21 AFC U-23 Championship Thailand 
2020 (Finals), Saudi Arabia vs. 
Thailand on 18 January 2020

Football Association of Thailand Liability for spectator conduct

(Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

Spectators belonging to the Defendant 
uttered insulting words during the match.


(This is the second violation of the Defendant 
in the recidivism period).

1. 	 The Football Association of Thailand is ordered to pay a fine of USD6,250/- for violating 
Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


2. 	 In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, 
USD3,125/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a 
probationary period of 2 years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the 
probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added 
to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.


3. 	 The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision (i.e. 
USD3,125/-) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  


4. 	 The Football Association of Thailand is informed that a repeat violation of this provision 
may be met with more severe punishment.
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22 AFC Champions League 2020 
(Group Stage), Al Ahli Saudi FC 
(KSA) vs. Esteghlal FC (IRN) on 
17 February 2020

Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) Organisation of Matches

(Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)


Liability for spectator conduct

(Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)


Approximately 30 spectators belonging to the 
Defendant entered the field of play after the 
final whistle of the match. 


(This is the sixth violation of the Defendant in 
the recidivism period).

1. 	 Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD28,750/- for violating Article 64.1 and 
Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


2. 	 The fine shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


3. 	 Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met 
with more severe punishment.
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23 AFC U-19 Championship 2020 
(Qualifiers), Saudi Arabia vs. 
Uzbekistan on 10 November 2019

1.	 Mr. Khamidjonov Sunnatullokh (AFC/
138084/UZB)

2.	 Mr. Mirsaidov Saidazamat (AFC/138085/
UZB)

3.	 Mr. Ibragimov Ibrokhim (AFC/138082/
UZB)

4.	 Mr. Rakhimkulov Diyorbek (AFC/117779/
UZB)

5.	 Mr. Ubaydullaev Khurshidbek (AFC/
117785/UZB)

6.	 Mr. Jaloliddinov Jasurbek (AFC/117772/
UZB)

7.	 Mr. Polvonov Asadullakhon (AFC/138091/
UZB)

8.	 Mr. Khoshimov Ulugbek (AFC/138080/
UZB)

Bringing the game into disrepute

(Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

The Defendants sarcastically clapped towards 
the match officials.

1. 	 Mr. Khamidjonov Sunnatullokh (AFC/138084/UZB) is ordered to pay a fine of USD250/- 
pursuant to Articles 39.4 and 11.2.1 read together with Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code.


2. 	 Mr. Mirsaidov Saidazamat (AFC/138085/UZB) is ordered to pay a fine of USD250/- 
pursuant to Articles 39.4 and 11.2.1 read together with Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code.


3. 	 Mr. Ibragimov Ibrokhim (AFC/138082/UZB) is ordered to pay a fine of USD250/- pursuant 
to Articles 39.4 and 11.2.1 read together with Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


4. 	 Mr. Mr. Rakhimkulov Diyorbek (AFC/117779/UZB) is ordered to pay a fine of USD250/- 
pursuant to Articles 39.4 and 11.2.1 read together with Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code.


5. 	 Mr. Ubaydullaev Khurshidbek (AFC/117785/UZB) is ordered to pay a fine of USD250/- 
pursuant to Articles 39.4 and 11.2.1 read together with Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code.


6. 	 Mr. Jaloliddinov Jasurbek (AFC/117772/UZB) is ordered to pay a fine of USD250/- pursuant 
to Articles 39.4 and 11.2.1 read together with Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


7. 	 Mr. Polvonov Asadullakhon (AFC/138091/UZB) is ordered to pay a fine of USD250/- 
pursuant to Articles 39.4 and 11.2.1 read together with Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and 
Ethics Code.


8.	 Mr. Khoshimov Ulugbek (AFC/138080/UZB) is ordered to pay a fine of USD250/- pursuant 
to Articles 39.4 and 11.2.1 read together with Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


9.	 The fine shall be settled by each Defendant within 90 days from the date that this decision 
is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


10.	 The Defendants are informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more 
severe punishment.
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24 AFC U-19 Championship 2020 
(Qualifiers), Saudi Arabia vs. 
Uzbekistan on 10 November 2019

Uzbekistan player, Mr. Abdumajidov Odilbek 
(AFC/138062/UZB)

Expulsion 

(Article 13, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)


Bringing the game into disrepute

(Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

The Defendant failed to respect the 
restrictions that apply to a player who has 
been sent-off by entering the field of play after 
the final whistle.

1. 	 Mr. Abdumajidov Odilbek (AFC/138062/UZB) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for 
violating Article 13.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code (read together with Appendix 15 of 
the AFC Competitions Operations Manual).


2. 	 Mr. Abdumajidov Odilbek (AFC/138062/UZB) is ordered to pay a fine of USD250/- for 
violating Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code. 


3. 	 Mr. Abdumajidov Odilbek (AFC/138062/UZB) is ordered to pay a total fine of USD1,250/- 
for violating Article 13.1 (read together with Appendix 15 of the AFC Competitions Operations 
Manual) and Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


4. 	 In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, 
USD950/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a 
probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the 
probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added 
to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.


5. 	 The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 3 (i.e. USD300/-) of this 
Decision shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


6. 	 Mr. Abdumajidov Odilbek (AFC/138062/UZB) is informed that a repeat violation of these 
provisions may be met with more severe punishment.
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25 AFC Cup 2020 (Group Stage), 
Kaya FC-Iloilo (PHI) vs. Tampines 
Rovers FC (SIN) on 26 February 
2020

Kaya FC - Iloilo (PHI) Organisation of Matches

(Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)


Liability for spectator conduct

(Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)

Four (4) persons entered the controlled acess 
areas (mixed zone and hallway) after the 
match without authorisation. 


Four (4) spectators belonging to the 
Defendant invaded the field of play after the 
match. 


1. 	 Kaya FC-Iloilo (PHI) is ordered to pay a fine of USD10,000/- for violating Article 64.1 and 
Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.


2. 	 In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, 
USD7,500/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a 
probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the 
probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked, and the sanction applied; it is added 
to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.


3. 	 The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision (i.e. 
USD2,500) shall be settled within 90 days from the date that this decision is communicated in 
accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.   


4. 	 Kaya FC-Iloilo (PHI) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with 
more severe punishment.
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